
 

    

 

Governance, Audit and Risk 

Management Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 2 April 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Richard Romain  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Amir Moshenson 
Chris Mote 
 

Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Varsha Parmar 
Sachin Shah (VC) 
 

Mano Dharmarajah 
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Tony Ferrari 
2. Kam Chana 
3. Anthony Seymour 
 

1. Graham Henson 
2. Sue Anderson 
3. Ajay Maru 
 

1. Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

 
 

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785     E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 28 March 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
 (a) Reference from Cabinet Meeting - 13 February 2014 - Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
 (b) Reference from Cabinet - 13 February 2014 - Final Revenue Budget 2014/15 

and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2014/15 to 2016/17  (Pages 45 - 
74) 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - AUDIT PLAN 2013-14   (Pages 75 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT -  CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM DRAFT FRAUD 

SERVICE PLAN 2014-15   (Pages 141 - 220) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - RISK BASED VERIFICATION   (Pages 221 - 254) 
 
 Report of the Head of Collection and Benefits 

 
11. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15   (Pages 255 - 268) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - GOVERNANCE UPDATE   (Pages 269 - 280) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15. Corporate Risk Register Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

10. Information Report – Risk 
Based verification – 
Appendix 1 
 

Information under Paragraph 7 
(contains information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime). 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

15. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   (Pages 281 - 308) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
16. ITEM 10 - APPENDIX A   (Pages 309 - 316) 
 
 Report of the Head of Collection and Benefits 

 
Appendix 1 to the report – ‘Risk Based Verification’ 
 

 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



�

� ��������	�
������������������������������������������	����������� ���� ���

�
�
�

����������	
����
���
���


����������
��������




�������

�

��
��������
����

�
�
��������	� !� ����	�""�����	#���������������
� � �
�
����
��	� !� ������#������$�#�

%� &��'�(�������)�*�
%� +����"�+����������������
%� ��������#������
�

%� ,���#��-������
%� ���#��'�.�'�����)�*�
%� .�	#���.#�#� ),�	���#�����
� � ����#���#���*�
�

%� ���������������/�������
)�*����)�*�
[...]
� /����	�"��� /������)��	"�����
�#�� ���#����'� #�"���� �#���
��0��������*;�

�
�3��� -�������� ����2������ ��#� ����������� -������2� ����
�� &��� ;�

�**����:�.���
�
&#�� ���������� 	�������� �//���E� �� ��� ������ ����� ��� 6� &������'�
�����������.�"0������������&���������	�����-"��;�
�
����� �!	��&#����#���//���E��������;�
�
)<���2��&#���������
�#������	�����	�����5; ��/�
�	"�������F;���/�*;�
�
�
�
�
�
).����*��3G<�4BB3��.��:4<�.:�:�
,�	���#��������#���#����
�
�

6



 

 Cabinet - 13 February 2014 - 1 - 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 2 
APRIL 2014 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET - 13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
784. Key Decision:  Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential 

Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2014/15   
 
Cabinet received a report of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2014/15. 
 
A non-voting non-Executive Member asked how the Governance, Audit and 
Risk Management Committee’s views would be taken into account in setting 
the budget and it was noted that this body would, as it did every year, be 
carrying out a review on the approved position.  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That 
 
(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 

Indicators for 2014/15 be approved; 
 
(2) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2014/15 be 

approved; 
 
(3) the Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15 be approved;  
 
(4) the lower limit for borrowing of between 5 and 10 years be reduced 

from 10% to 5%; 
 
(5) the limit of investments for over one year be increased to £30m for 

1-2 years and £10m for over 2 years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be referred to the Governance, Audit and 
Risk Management Committee for review. 
 
Reason for Recommendation/Decision:  To promote effective financial 
management a
[...]

in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields. 

• In the longer term – an earlier than currently expected reversal of QE in the UK; this 
could initially be implemented by allowing gilts held by the Bank to mature without 
reinvesting in new purchases, followed later by outright sale of gilts currently held. 

 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 

44



 

 Cabinet - 13 February 2014 - 1 - 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 2 
APRIL 2014 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET - 13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
 

782. Key Decision:  Final Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2014/15 to 2016/17   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report, which set out the final 
Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2014/15 to 2016/17.  He identified the report as the delivery 
mechanism for the Council’s Corporate Plan 2014/15. 
 
The report showed that the Budget for 2014/15 was balanced and the MTFS 
identified budget gaps for future years.  A substantive change to the draft 
budget presented to Cabinet in December 2013 was the financing of the 
20 minutes free parking. 
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the invitation extended to the largest 
opposition Group to present its ‘alternative’ budget initially to Cabinet for 
scrutiny but noted that this offer had been declined.  The residents of Harrow 
would not be given an opportunity to scrutinise the ‘alternative’ budget.  
 
The Leader of the largest opposition Group replied that it was important for his 
Group to present a robust ‘alternative’ budget in due course.  As the main 
opposition, it was essential that his Group had had an opportunity to scrutinise 
the administration’s proposed budget.  He was critical of the proposal to 
spend £400,000 on bins over four years and he considered that the money 
would be better spent on those affected by domestic violence.  He also asked 
about the duration of the proposed 20 minute
[...]
to be received by the 

Council, as set paragraph 17.1 of the report be noted; 
 
(4) the risk assessment at Appendix 7 to the report be agreed and 

referred to the Governance, Audit and Risk Management 
Committee for consideration and monitoring. 

 
Reason for Recommendation/Decision:  To ensure that the Council sets a 
balanced budget for 2014/15. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting - 13 February 2014 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47



 

- 4 -  Cabinet - 13 February 2014 

 

48



Page 1 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date: 

 

13 February  2014 

Subject: 

 

Final Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2014-15 to 2016-17 

 

Key Decision:  Yes  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Tony Ferrari, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes, except for the Recommendation to 
Council 

Enclosures: Appendices listed below 

Appendices are attached as follows: 

No Appendix 

1 MTFS 2014/15 to 2016/17 (Summary) 

2 MTFS 2014/15 to 2016/17 Proposed investments / 
savings for member approval  

3 2014/15 Budget Book detail  

4 Levies, contributions and subscriptions  

5 Policy on use of contingency  

6 Schools budget  

7 Risk Assessment  

8 Reserves Policy  

9 Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

10 Model Council Tax Resolution  

11 Reserves and provisions forecast  

12 Stakeholder meetings and events and Consultation 
feedback  

13 Members’ Allowance Scheme  

14 Annual Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15  

Note: the page numbers in the table above refer to the small 
[...]
 effectively as planned 
causing cost to the partners 

  32 Commercial Partnership 
failure (incl Capita, 
Appollo, May Gurney) 

D 2 1,000 17% 170 D 2 1,000 17% 170 D 2 1,000 17% 170 

  

  TOTAL   41,547   9142   54,647   13042   53,747   12746   

               

 Contingencies        -
1000 

      -4171       -4171  

 Remaining risk       8142       8871       8575  

 

74



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\3\AI00086338\$r5zmlewv.doc 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit and Risk 

Management Committee (GARM) 

Date: 

 

2 April 2014 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT 
Audit Plan 2013-14 
 

  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Simon George, Director of Finance & Assurance 

  

Exempt: No  
 

  

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Audit Plan 2013-14 
Appendix 2 – Pension Fund Annual Report Audit 
Plan 2013-14 
Appendix 3 – Audit Report on Grant Certification 
2012-13 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This Report provides the Committee with the opportunity to see the Accounts 
Audit Opinion Plan 2013-14 and the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan 
2013-14. 
 
Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to note: 

1. The 2013-14 Accounts Audit Opinion Plan and Pension Fund Annual 
Report Audit Plan; and 

2. The Grants Certification Report for 2012-13. 

 

To keep the Committee informed of planned work. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 75 to 140

75



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Audit Plan for 2013-14 

1. The Accounts Opinion Audit Plan provides the Council with clarity 
about how the external audit of the accounts for 2013-14 will be 
conducted and highlights the key audit risks. It is an extremely useful 
document, as it will help the Council to plan and prioritise its work on 
the accounts. It also gives the Committee early sight of the issues that 
will be pertinent. 

 
2. The Committee is asked to consider the plan and in particular the key 

audit risks. The External Auditor has already carried out some 
preparatory work for the audit of the 2013-
[...]
y those that came to our attention during our certification procedures and
are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all weaknesses that exist or of all improvements that might be
made. You should assess recommendations for improvements for their full implications before they are
implemented.

This report sets out those matters of interest which came to our attention during the certification procedures. Our
work was not designed to identify all matters that may be relevant to the Members and this report is not necessarily
a comprehensive statement of all weaknesses which may exist in internal control or of all improvements which may
be made.

This report has been prepared for the Members, as a body, and we therefore accept responsibility to you alone for

its contents. We accept no duty, responsibility or liability to any other parties, since this report has not been

prepared, and is not intended, for any other purpose.

Deloitte LLP

Chartered Accountants

St Albans

8 January 2014

139



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by

guarantee, and its network of member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see

www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL.

© 2014 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its

registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0)

20 7583 1198.

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

140



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 

AND RISK MANAGEMENT  

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

02 April 2014 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Draft 

Fraud Service Plan 2014-15 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George 
[...]
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l 
Ir

re
g

u
la

ri
ti
e

s
 +

 
C

o
n
tr

o
l 
R

e
v
ie

w
s
 

IA
/M

 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
 t

o
 m

a
in

ta
in

 
o

v
e

rv
ie

w
 o

f 
S

F
Is

 a
n

d
 p

ro
v
id

e
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 

to
 m

a
n

a
g

e
rs

  

S
u

p
p
o

rt
 &

 g
u
id

a
n
c
e

 t
o
 m

a
n

a
g

e
rs

 o
n

 i
n

v
e

s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
s
  

P
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a

l 
A

d
v
ic

e
 

IA
/M

 
E

n
a

b
le

s
 a

u
d

it
 t

e
a

m
 t

o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 a

d
v
ic

e
 

to
 m

a
n

a
g

e
rs

 o
n

 c
o

n
tr

o
l 
a

n
d
 r

is
k
 

m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
o

n
 a

re
a
s
 n

o
t 

s
p
e

c
if
ic

a
lly

 
c
o

v
e

re
d

 b
y
 p

la
n

 

A
d

v
ic

e
 o

n
 r

is
k
 m

it
ig

a
ti
o

n
 &

 c
o
n

tr
o

l 

F
o

llo
w

-u
p

 
IA

 
P

ro
v
id

e
s
 a

s
s
u
ra

n
c
e

 o
n

 t
h
e

 
im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 o

f 
a

u
d

it
 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a
ti
o

n
s
 

F
o

llo
w

-u
p

 o
f 

R
e

d
, 

R
e

d
/A

m
b

e
r 

&
 A

m
b

e
r 

re
p

o
rt

s
  

L
ia

is
o

n
 w

it
h

 E
x
te

rn
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 

IA
 

S
u

p
p

ly
 o

f 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 t

o
 E

A
 t

o
 s

u
p

p
o
rt

 
th

e
ir

 w
o

rk
 f

o
r 

th
e

 A
u

th
o
ri

ty
 

O
n

-g
o
in

g
 l
ia

is
o

n
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
o

u
t 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

A
u

d
it
 M

a
n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

IA
 

N
e

c
e

s
s
a

ry
  

P
la

n
n

in
g

, 
G

A
R

M
 r

e
p

o
rt

in
g

 e
tc

. 

 
 

    S
u

s
a

n
 D

ix
s

o
n

  
2
1

h
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

4
 

267



268

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2nd April 2014 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Governance Update 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance & 
Assurance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

AGS Action Plan Update – Appendix 1 

 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

This report sets out progress against the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) Action Plan for 2012/13 developed to address the governance gaps 
identified by the annual governance review process.  

FOR INFORMATION 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introduction 
 
2.1  Harrow Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 

in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money 
is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 269 to 280

269



 

2.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for 
putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, 
facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. 

 

2.3 The Council has approved and adopted a corporate governance 
framework and a Code of Corporate Governance , which is consistent 
with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government. The Annual Governance Statement 
explains how the Council has complied with the framework/code and 
also meets the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 in relation to the publication of a statement of internal 
control (Annual Governance Statement). 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
2.4 Each year the Council undertakes a robust review of its governance 

arrangements to ensure the delivery of good governance within a local 
government framework and current good practice. The purpose of the 
review is to provide assurance that governance arrangements are 
adequate and operating effectively and to identify action required to 
ensure effective governance in the future. 

2.5 Internal Audit co-ordinates the annual review compiling  
evidence/sources of assurance
[...]
13 February 2014 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15
	Item 07aii - Cabinet Report - TMS

	7b Reference from Cabinet - 13 February 2014 - Final Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Item 07bii - Cabinet Report - Budget
	Item 07biii - Cabinet Report - Budget - Appendix 7

	8 Information Report - Audit Plan 2013-14
	Item 08 - Appendix 1 - planning reportl
	Item 08 - Appendix 2  - Pension Planning Report
	Item 08 - Appendix 3 - Annual Audit Letter

	9 Information report -  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Draft Fraud Service Plan 2014-15
	Item 09 - Appendix 1 - service plan draft 14-15
	Item 09 - Appendix 2
	Item 09 - Appendix 3 - Fighting fraud leaflet

	10 Information Report - Risk Based Verification
	Item 10 - Appendix B
	Item 10 - Appendix Ci - EqIA
	Item 10 - Appendix Cii

	11 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014-15
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Draft Plan 14-15

	12 Information Report - Governance Update
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 - AGS Action Plan

	15 Corporate Risk Register
	Item 15 - PART II - Appendix A

	16 Item 10 - Appendix A



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 - 160 - 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

2 APRIL 2014 
 
 
Chairman: † Councillor Richard Romain  
   
Councillors: * Kam Chana (2) 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Tony Ferrari (1) 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Sachin Shah 
 (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
[Paul Schofield, Sybil Muller and Rimit Shah attended as representatives of 
Deloitte, the Council’s Auditors.] 
 
 

273. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Richard Romain Councillor Tony Ferrari 
Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Kam Chana 
 

274. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – References from Cabinet and Agenda Item 10 – Risk Based 
Verification 
 



 

- 161 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 

Councillor Tony Ferrari declared a non-pecuniary interest in that as the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance, the decisions reported on fell 
within his remit.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered. 
 

275. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2013 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

276. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

277. Reference from Cabinet Meeting - 13 February 2014 - Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2014/15   
 
The Committee received a Reference from Cabinet on the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2014-15 Report, 
with a request to review and comment on the report. 
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance informed the Committee that Harrow’s 
Treasury Manager had secured the best return on cash deposits for any 
London Borough.  The Chair congratulated both the current and previous 
Managers for their achievement, noting that they had had the support and 
input of the Committee in doing so. 
 
The Chair further noted that this report had come to the Committee following 
its submission to Cabinet and Council, and requested that it come first to this 
Committee in advance of its submission elsewhere, in order that the 
Committee’s views could be noted and recorded. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Reference from Cabinet be noted; 
 
(2) next year’s Treasury Management Report should be considered by 

Governance, Audit and Management Committee prior to its submission 
to Cabinet and Council. 

 
278. Reference from Cabinet - 13 February 2014 - Final Revenue Budget 

2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2014/15 to 2016/17   
 
The Committee received a Reference from Cabinet on Appendix 7 to the Final 
Revenue Budget 2014-15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014-15 to 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 - 162 - 

2016-17 Report, with a request to consider and monitor the Budget Risk 
Register. 
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance informed the Committee that the 
Budget Risk Register comprised 32 separate risks and proposed mitigation 
measures.  In his view all risks were covered. 
 
Members discussed whether the assessed level of risk was too high in 
respect of certain categories, and to what degree it was possible to predict the 
impact of welfare reform policies and the expected level of parking revenue. 
 
The Chair commented that the figures quoted for Contingencies were 
incorrect.  The Director of Finance and Assurance agreed to amend the 
figures and circulate a correct version. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reference from Cabinet be noted. 
 

279. Information Report - Audit Plan 2013-14   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
with the Accounts Audit Opinion Plan 2013-14 and the Pension Fund Annual 
Report Audit Plan 2013-14 appended. 
 
Paul Schofield of Deloitte informed the Committee that, following a tender 
exercise, the successful bidders for public audit functions had been named as 
KPMG, BDO and Ernst and Young.  Deloitte would continue as the Council’s 
auditors for the current and next municipal year, but after that a new auditor 
would be appointed to Harrow by the Audit Commission. 
 
Sybil Muller of Deloitte outlined the contents of the Accounts Audit Plan, and 
highlighted key features, including: 
 

• changes in the statement of accounts; 

• significant audit risks; 

• the value for money conclusion 

• fraud: responsibilities and representations; 

• management override controls; 

• the timetable; 

• independence and fees. 
 
In response to a query from the Chair. It was confirmed that the capital 
overspend was no longer considered to pose a significant risk, particularly as 
a result of work following the overspend at Whitmore High School. 
 
Rimit Shah of Deloitte outlined the Pension Audit Plan and highlighted key 
features, including: 
 

• the reduction in investment in equities; 

• the appointment of two, new fund managers; 

• unquoted investments present a more challenging audit 

• independence and fees. 



 

- 163 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 

He was unable to answer questions on the current balance of the fund in 
respect of recent draw downs as the audit work had not yet begun but was at 
the planning stage. 
 
Members requested clarification on the following matters: 
 

• property valuation in respect of risk, and comparison with other 
authorities; 

• localisation of business rates; 

• the Council’s pension fund, expenses and liabilities. 
 
The Chair thanked the staff of Deloitte for their reports and attendance, and 
proposed that the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan should be referred 
to the next meeting of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the 2013-14 Accounts Audit Opinion Plan and Pension Fund Annual 

Report Audit Plan be noted; 
 
(2) the Grants Certification Report for 2012-13 be noted; 
 
(3) the Auditors’ decision to remove ‘capital overspend’ from the stated 

significant risks be noted; 
 
(4) the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan be referred to the first 

meeting of the Pension Fund Committee in the new municipal year. 
 

280. Information Report -  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Draft Fraud Service 
Plan 2014-15   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the draft Fraud Service Plan 2014-15, and contained two 
information reports from the Audit Commission.  
 
An officer explained that, in drafting the Plan, officers considered existing 
evidence, statutory responsibilities, and nationally identified areas of risk. 
 
He then updated the Committee on the work and outcomes of the Anti-Fraud 
Week, which had taken place for the first time in Harrow during 2013.  Some 
Committee Members had been involved in the various exercises, and they 
described their experiences, which they all considered had been worthwhile.  
The officer answered questions on the following: 
 

• how target offenders were identified and selected; 
 

• the role of partner agencies and the scope of their involvement; 
 

• establishing the criteria for worthwhile prosecution; 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 - 164 - 

• the potential and criteria for recovering losses, particularly in respect of 
‘proceeds of crime’ cases. 

 
The officer also described the information sharing carried out across London 
boroughs, which assisted in focussing on targets, and identifying serial 
offenders. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

281. Information Report - Risk Based Verification   
 
The Committee received the report of the Head of Collections and Benefits 
which provided information on the policy and monitoring processes for risk 
based verification. 
 
An officer informed the Committee that the scheme would be implemented 
from April, and she outlined the expected benefits and savings.  Existing 
validation processes would continue alongside the system verification for the 
first 4 months, which would allow monitoring by comparison and assurance 
that the system was working. 
 
The Chair concluded that the process would allow targetting of resources and 
was a positive step forward. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

282. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014-15   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the draft Internal Audit Plan and the process used to develop 
the draft Plan. 
 
An officer described the drivers, considerations and consultation involved in 
drafting the Plan and invited comments. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

283. Information Report - Governance Update   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which outlined progress against the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) Action Plan for 2012/13, developed to address the governance gaps 
identified by the annual governance review process. 
 
An officer informed the Committee that 14 of the 19 actions had been 
completed, 2 were in progress, and 3 were outstanding.  The outstanding 
items would be carried over to the next Action Plan. 
 
Members commended the officer on the structure and clarity of the report.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

- 165 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 

284. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15. Corporate Risk Register Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

10. Risk Based Verification – 
Appendix 1 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
285. Corporate Risk Register   

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the Council’s current Corporate Risk Register to facilitate the 
monitoring of progress on risk management in accordance with their Terms of 
Reference. 
 
An officer drew Members’ attention to the highest risk items, and the cross 
referencing of items to directorate risk registers.  She clarified the overlap 
between the strategic appetite for risk and the operational tolerance for risk. 
 
Members considered whether some risk assessments were rated too highly, 
as certain incidents had already taken place but had not resulted in worst 
case scenarios.  In response to a Member’s view that some risks were 
overstated, the Director of Finance and Assurance agreed this was possible, 
but had resulted from the nature of analysis within the organisation.  In 
respect of contingency plans he considered it would be possible to take 
different decisions going forward. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

286. Item 10 - Appendix A   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appendix to Item 10 ‘Risk Based Verification’ be noted. 
 

287. Vote of Thanks   
 
The Chair observed that this was the last meeting in this municipal year of the 
Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee.  There had been four 
different chairs during the life of the administration, and he wanted to thank all 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 2 April 2014 - 166 - 

four for their service.  In particular, he wanted to thank Councillor Richard 
Romain for his many years of service to the Council and those Committees on 
which he had served. 
 
He himself had served as Chair, Vice-Chair and as the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for governance, and he wanted to thank officers for their hard 
work in serving the Committee.  In particular, he named the Head of Technical 
Finance and Accountancy who had provided training and information to 
support him in his role, along with the Head of Internal Audit, the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Service Manager, the Treasury and Pensions Manager, the 
Corporate Director of Resources, and the three S151 officers who had served 
during the term.  He also thanked members for their contribution to the 
Committee, which he believed had shown strength and purpose in holding the 
executive to account on governance and risk management. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


